et

BIge Gl

(G S AT s

: File No : V2(ST)0157/A-11/2016-17

g aTSier a3 W& : Order-In-Appeal No..AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-145-17-18
St Date :20-10-2017 S8 T ) TG Date of lssue 2371171

A1 5o o, g (3Me) g1 wRk

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker ‘_C_Qmmissioner (Appeals)
T Arising out of Order-in-Original No SD-02/Ref-108/VJP/16-17 Dated 10.08.2016

Issued by Assistant Commr STC, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s. Contis Technologies Pvt Ltd
Ahmedabad

wmmawmuﬁmm RIS B enfie FrefeRed FPR W A
GEGUE .

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :- _

T YT, GG YeF T4 JardT ey AR P et —

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

ﬁ?ﬁﬂaﬁéﬁwm%a%mssa%smﬁam?ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁwaﬁwmﬁ:—

Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

W‘W%Wrw,ww@@mmm@lﬁwaﬁ. 20, g A=d
Ffgey FEISTS, HUTCfl TR, FEACTAIS—380016

& e West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-

20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(ii) ardieir =arafreser @1 fach sefeRr, 1904 Y RT 86 (1) B ST el HaATBR
e, 1994 @ FEH 9 (1)$dmﬁﬁa?ﬁamﬁw.€l—5ﬁwmﬁ?ﬁrw
ﬂﬁﬁ.qﬁmwaﬁiﬂmzﬁﬁwaﬁaaﬁﬂéﬁwaﬁ yfert
ﬁrxﬁwﬁ‘rmﬁv(Wﬁﬁ@mﬁﬁqﬁ?ﬁﬁ)@hmﬂﬁﬁﬂ@ﬂﬁm%ﬂmmmﬁaﬁm
%,aﬁﬁmﬁawﬁmﬁwmmzﬁwmﬁwmﬁwﬂwmﬁmwﬁm
ﬁm%“rﬂ‘ma%qm,mmaﬁwmaﬂmw.@ﬂmw5mmmm%aa'mq
1ooo/—qﬁﬂ'ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂlaﬁmaﬁﬂmmaﬁmaﬂ?memw5mm
5oa1@afﬁa‘ra>rmsooo/—mﬁﬁﬁﬁlaﬁﬁamaﬁm,maﬁmsﬁ?mw
\Tﬁmwsommmm 3 T ST 10000 /— WIE AT B

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appeliate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is is

_ more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of
ees, in the form of

service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty L

TN




crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nomirated Public Sector ABank
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated. )

(it et oA 1904 B ORT 86 @ SU-uRRA 9 (2U) & sfenfa endie Haraw 7 PreTae, 1904 B By 9 27) "

& sila PufRa o Tad-7 3§ o o WO U SEG WM MY, FHIA ST Iep (erfrer) & e @ wiwat (OA)(
o ¥ e iy grf) iR e . .
T, WD /wammAZlemmw,aMm@mwﬁmmﬁ%ﬁr&ﬂéﬁ@m
(O10) & wftr ATt &l |

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 8 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of which shal
be a certified copy) and copy cf the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2. aan#ﬂ‘rﬁaawmawaﬁérﬁw,1975a%sm%wawﬁ—1$mﬁﬂﬁafﬁaﬁ?qajmwmqﬁim
TRRERNT @ ST & TR TR 6.50/— IRy BT AT Yo [EHe oI BT T |

authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-l in terms of
the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3 MQW,WWWWWWW(W@)W.1982ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁmmﬁﬂmﬁﬁ'

i T T FrEET @ iR o e s fear o §1

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4, ma;w,mumgwwawmmmm(ma:mma:mm
AT 3T <o AT, ¢ouy B HIRT 3t & faaie i (EEar-2) STafaas 0t(Roty &1 e
2) Rl of.0c.20¢8 ST Y FAeciiT HTATH, 1904 T ORT ¢3 & JieTeier Fart A1 off o] A TS &,
R Ry S 9T - ITRY STy T YA, e o T ETRT 8 3ferdeT o1 SR Y aTel e 6
AR g8 U ®IC T 7 g

Sy SEUTE; Qe U GelTeRt & ferefer « Hfer e a7 ook 3 e anfrer § -
M orr 11 9 F siada Feile e
(i) QFdC AT H A A5 ek U
Giiy ~QeTde S FEwEEe & RaR 6 & AT & WA
o 3T FUd UE B 59 U ¥ waue e (@, 2) #RfFRe, 2014 F ey @ qF e
srefeir oY & ToeT TaTRTelier et 3rei va 3TNl ol oo el §197

4, For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (Ne. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F

of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax undei section 83 of the -

Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded” shall include:
0] amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

©>  Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1)  =u gest # g ey & ufy ardier wiRrEROT & WALt SET Yo YA Yob AT U8
Pranfirer g1 @Y #1197 T 91T Yo & 10% ST T3 7T et gUs faaTfie g1 A avs F 10%
SITATET T Y I Hhell ¥

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall/li,e,beiore the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty a‘nqaﬁkiﬁfé*_lw,»,gr in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. R “G"fwn(@

2 One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication




P2t

N

A\ g

.3, “ V2(ST)157/A-1i/2016-17

~ ORDER IN‘APPEAL

1. This order arises out of the appeal filed by 'M"/s' Contis Technologies Pvt.
Ltd., Sheraton Complex 301-302, Polytechnic Road, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad
380009 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the appellant’) against the Refund OIO"
No. SD-OZ/Ref—lOB/VIP/ZO16-17 dated 10.08.2016(hereinafter referred to
as ‘the impugned order’) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Service
Tax, Division II, APM Building, Satellite, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to
as ‘the sanctioning authority’).

2.1 The relevant facts of the case are that the appellant had filed a refund
claim of the accumulated credit of Service Téx of Rs. 1,93,610/-on
04.05.20235 for the period January 2015 to March 2015 with the Assistant
Commissicner, Service Tax, Division-II, Ahmadabad under notification
27/2012-ST dated 18.06.2015. Equrt tul;nover for the period January 2015 )
to March 2015 is Rs. 52,09,843/- and corresponding two FIRC were received
as shown below. Adjudicating authority has denied whole refund of
accumulated credit time limitation ground of 11B as following - ‘

‘ TABLE-A-

FIRC/ Dt. | Bank credit | Invoice dt. Reason for denying the refund
Dt. |

2121393 |[30.12.2014 | 19.01.15 Refund has been filed after period

29.12.14 27.01.15 of one year from date of issue of

| invoice where payment of service

has been received in advance prior

to date of issue of invoice. [ one

year reckoned from  dt.

. 19.01.2015 and 27.01.2015]

2161133 |02.03.2015.|11.02.15 Refund has been filed after period

27.02.15 16.02.15 of one year from date of receipt of
20.02.15 payment in convertible foreign |
24.02.15 currency, where provision has been |.

completed prior to receipt of such
payment [ one year reckoned
from dt. 02.03.15]

2.2 Adjudicating authority stated that Noti. 27/2012-CE (NT) has been
amended vide Noti. No. 14/2016- CE(NT) dated 01.03.2016 whereby
paragraph 3(b) has been replaced by new paragraph. It is conciuded by




4 V2(ST)157/A-1/2016-17

adjudicating authority that refund has to be:filed before expiry of one year'_'

from date of-

a. Receipt of payment in foreign convertible currency----- [where
provision of service had been completed prior to receipt of such
payment- pafa 3(a) of amended notification]

b. Issue of invoice==n~==-- [ where payment of service has been
received in advance- para 3(b) of amended notification]

2.3 As per opinion of Adjudicating authority d'ue date of filing refund for

each BRC and invoices was as following-

TABLE-B
FIRC/ Dt. | Bank credit | Invoice dt. Due date of ﬁling the refund
Dt. , _
2121393 |30.12.2014|19.01.15 (a)18.01.2016 for invoice dt.
29.12.14 ©|27.01.15 19.01.15
(b) 26.01.2016 for invoice dt.
27.01.2015
2161133 |02.03.2015{11.02.15 01.03.2016 for all four invoices
27.02.15 16.02.15 [as  payment received after
20.02.15 Irendering of sérvice i.e"éfter invoice
24.02.15 dt.]

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant filed an appeal

wherein it is stated that-

1. Appellant exports 100% of its service and time-limit prescribed in 118,
CEA, 1994 does not apply to accumulated credit due to export and
claimed as refund u/s 5.

II.  Though they have rigorously followed the Bank, BRC were issued late
by bank due to their on procedural delay. It is beyond their control to
get issued BRC. Appellant had been instructed in one of the prior
hearing that no application should be filed in absence of BRC.

II.  Adjudicating authority has erred in law and on facts.

4, Appellant was afforded opportunity of Personal Hearing in the matter
on 02.06.2017, 12.06.2017, 19.06.2017 and 19.07/.»§Qg

/@\ }r(.},y

or nor his representative availed the opportunit ,g?r@nt@L Sits ‘

either appellant

%

21, 35%’}67

" e COMSs,




S Bt
T 5 . V2(ST)157/A-11/2016-17

5. 7 I have carefully gone through thej fécts of the case on records, grounds
of the Appeal Memorandum. In terms of Section 35 of CEA, 1944, only
three adjournnllents can be granted, therefore no further opportunity of
Personal Hearing is granted. I find that claim is rejected on time limitation
ground.

AN

6. I take up the limitation ground. It is contended by appellant that

adjudicating: authority has erred in law and on facts but where and how

adjudicating authority has erred on facts and law is not brought out in appeal
- memo.

7. Appellant has argued limitation of 11B is not applicable to them but has
not produced any legal authority or any judgments or any other authority, in
his ground of appeal before me to prove his point that as to how and why
Section 11B of CEA, 1944 is not applicable for refund of accumulated credit
under notification 27/2012-CE (NT). However form impugned OIO, it is
gathered that appellant had relied upon judgment in case of Swagat
synthetics Ltd. Vs. CCE Surat [ 2007 (220) ELT 949 (Tri. Ahd.) ] wherein it is
held that time limitation of 11B is not applicable to refund of accumulated
credit.

8. .1 find that judgment in case of Swagat synthetics Ltd. Vs. CCE Surat [ -
2007 (220) ELT 9‘4—9 (Tri. Ahd.) ] is delivered for the deemed credit
accumulated due to export is refundable in terms of Notification No. 29/96-
C.E. Said judgment is upheld by Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat 2008 (232)
E.L.T. 413 (Guj.). It was a case relating to Sub-Rule (13) of Rule 57F of

) Central Excise Rules, 1944. Said judgment case of Swagat synthetics Ltd.

:f"\,.-s??though upheld by Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat has been reversed by
Hon'ble High Court of-Madras vide decision reported at 2012 (281) E.L.T. 185
(Mad.) in case of GTN Engineering Ltd. delivered in case of refund of
accumulated credit in terms of Notification 5/2006- CE (NT). Notification No.
5/2006-CE (N.T.) is superseded by new Notification No. 27/2012 CE-(NT)
from 18.06.2012. '

9. In the case of GTN Engineering Ltd. (supra), the Tribunal [2010 (259)
ELT 625 (Trib. — Chennai)] had decided that the time-limit prescribed under
Section 11B will not apply for granting refund under Rule 5 of Cenvat Credit
Rules, 2004. Revenue had appealed against the said decision before the
Hon,ble High Court of Madras. The Hon’ble High Court of Madras vide




6 V2(ST)157/A-11/2016-17

decision reported at 2012 (281) E.L.T. 185 (Mad.) set aside the order of the
Tribunal and held that the time-limit as provided in Section11B will apply.

10.1 Para 3(b) of Notification 27/2012 CE (NT) itself states that time-limit
as provided in Section11B will apply for claiming refund. Paragraph 3(b)
existed in Notification 27/2012 CE (NT) prior to amendment vide Noti.
14/2016- CE (NT) dated 01.03.2016 is as below-

"The application in the Form A along with the documents
specified therein and enclosures relating to the quarter for which
refund is being claimed shall be filed by the claimant, before the
expiry of the period specified in section 11B of the Central Excise
Act, 1944 (1 of 1944)." .

10.2 Paragraph 3(b) after amendment in notification 27/2012- CE (NT) vide
Noti. 14/2016- CE (NT) dated 01.03.2016 is as below
"The application in the Form A along with the documents specified
therein and enclosures relating to the quarter for which refund is being
claimed shall be filed as under :

(i) in case of manufacturer, ......c.coco.......

(i) In case of service provider, before the expiry of one year

from the date of -

(a) Receipt of payment in convertible foreign exchange,
where provision of service had been completed prior to
receipt of such payment; or

(b)  issue of invoice, where payment for the service had
been received in advance prior to the date of issue of the
invoice.”

11.  In view of my above findings I conclude that time limit of one year
prescribe Section 11B of CEA , 1944 is applicable in amended notification
for granting refund of accumulated credit under notification 27/2012- CE
(NT). I find that appellant has not filed claim (a) within one year from
invoice date in case of BRC 2121393 dated 29.12.14 and (b) within one year

, the Han'ble

5 f service rules




T e

V2(ST)157/A-11/2016-17

had held that export of services iS'cd._r'h‘Blet'ed only when all conditions for

- export of service in terms of the Export Rules &te fulfilled. Accordingly,
relevant; date for the calculation of limitation period in case of export of
service.-v\'/as held to be the date'of receipt of payment in foreign convertiblé
exchange. Similar view was held by the Hon'ble Mumbai CESTAT in case of
CCE versus Eaton Industries P. Ltd. [2010 (12) TMI 71 - CESTAT, MUMBAI]
and Clear point Learning Systems (I) P. Ltd. versus CCE [2015 (6) TMI 749 -
CESTAT MUMBAI].

13. Time limit given in statue is requires to be followed strictly to avail the
benefits. Orce a period of limitation was prescribed in the refund notification
for submitting the refund application that would necessarily govern. My view
is supported by judgment of The Apex Court in the case of [ACC Vs. Anam
Electrical Mfg. Co. [1997] 90 E.L.T. 260 (SC)] wherein it has been clarified
that any appellate court, civil court, high court cannot extend the period of
~ limitation and such a direction will be illegal. Likewise in the case of [Brite
@f Neon Signs V. Commissioner of Central Excise, New Delhi [2002] 149 E.L.T.
330 (Tribunal Delhi)] It has been .observed that Tribunal has no discretion
under Section 11B to condone the delay involved in the filing of the refund
claim. I am in complete agreement with adjudicating authority rejecting the
claim on limitation ground. I hold that refund is not grantable cn limitation

ground.

14, rdrershdt GaRT gof I 978 3t &7 TRt 3T aih & far s §

14.  The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.

- v/
- @A <)
o

$heald T IYFA @)

w

(R.R. PATEL)

SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL),

CENTRAL TAX, AHMEDABAD.



8 V2(ST)157/A-11/2016-17

By R.P.A.D.:

M/s Contis Technologies Pvt. Ltd.,
Sheraton Complex 301-302,
Polytechnic Road, Ambawadi,
Ahmedabad

Copy To:

The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

Tha Commissioner Central Tax, GST South, Ahmedabad-.

The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax , GST South, Ahmedabad

The Asst. Commissioner, Service Tax Div-II, Ahmedabad(old jurisdictidl?‘.);.
The Asst. Commissioner(System), GST South, Hg, Ahmedabad.

/wtrard File.

P.A. File.




